Development Plc were listed 2014) and RAK unity petroleum company plc was suspended on 

2020. Therefore, the study excluded these 3 companies during the data collection process due to 

incomplete data. The current study purposively selected nine (9) Oil and Gas companies as its 

sample, and the sample size of this panel study were one hundred and eight (108) observations. 

Data on the independent variable of the study environmental accounting disclosure (EAD) is 

measured using the Global Reporting Initiative (GRI G4) base on 12 aspects and dependent 

variable financial performance proxied by Return on Asset, Return on Equity, Return on Capital